GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 666
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05/12/2025

Coverage of farmers under PKVY, PM-KMY and FPO

666. SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P:
Will the MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of farmers covered under the Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY), Pradhan Mantri Kisan Maan-Dhan Yojana (PM-KMY) and Farmers Producer Organization
(FPO) in India as on 31% August, 2025;

(b) the State-wise number of FPOs formed in the country as on 315 August, 2025; and

(c) the reasons for the uneven coverage across States and the steps being taken to ensure equitable access and participation of farmers in the scheme?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a): The number of farmers covered under the Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY), Pradhan Mantri Kisan Maan-Dhan Yojana (PM-KMY) and Farmers Producer Organization (FPO) in India are as under:

Name of scheme No. of Farmers covered
PKVY (as on 31.08.2025) 28.35 lakhs

PM-KMY (as on 31.08. 2025) 24.89 lakhs

Formation and Promotion of 10,000 FPO 45.60 lakhs

(as on 31.08.2025)

(b): The State wise FPOs registered under Formation and Promotion of 10,000 Farmer Producer Organizations scheme is at Annexure-I.

(c): Under the 10,000 FPO Scheme, FPOs have been formed in all States and UTs of the country. The mobilization of shareholders under FPOs has been steadily increasing, to cover more farmers and geographical area.


Annexure-I.

State wise FPOs registered under 10,000 FPOs scheme

. No. State No. of FPOs registered
1 Andaman & Nicobar 7
2 Andhra Pradesh 716
3 Arunachal Pradesh 171
4 Assam 429
5 Bihar 696
6 Chhattisgarh 232
7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1
8 Daman and Diu 1
9 Goa 8

10 Gujarat 426
11 Haryana 177
12 Himachal Pradesh 180
13 Jammu and Kashmir 330
14 Jharkhand 367
15 Karnataka 351
16 Kerala 176
17 Ladakh 23
18 Lakshadweep 2
19 Madhya Pradesh 642
20 Mabharashtra 589
21 Manipur 78
22 Meghalaya 67
23 Mizoram 49
24 Nagaland 88
25 Odisha 471
26 Puducherry 6
27 Punjab 152
28 Rajasthan 589
29 Sikkim 15
30 Tamil Nadu 464
31 Telangana 617
32 Tripura 59
33 Uttar Pradesh 1276
34 Uttarakhand 162
35 West Bengal 383
Grand Total 10000
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